
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 7 January 2015 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 10 November 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ADULT LEARNING UPDATE   
 

12 - 15 

 (B) EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014 - 2020   
 

16 - 31 

 (C) NORTHERN FUTURES   
 

32 - 34 

 (D) YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY   
 

35 - 41 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-18   
 

42 - 49 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
proce
[...]
h Joint 

Venture partners for the delivery of the project; and  
 
4) the Council agrees to entering into a claw back agreement with Joint Venture 

partners in accordance with the EZ offer. 
 
EXB64 YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY – KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and 
Enterprise, on the Youth Employment Gateway Programme (the Programme). 

 
 The Board was advised that the Liverpool City Region (LCR) had secured 
£5.9 m of Government investment to deliver a programme to reduce youth 
unemployment across the LCR over the next three years. Each local authority had 
been allocated a sum to deliver the scheme in their respective area, as set out in 
table 1. 
 
 It was reported that the Programme aimed to support young people aged 18-
24 years that had been unemployed for between 2 and 9 months. A detailed 
explanation of how the Programme would work was contained in Appendix 1. 
Members noted that Appendix 2 outlined how young people would be referred to the 
Programme and how the local authority would contribute to it. The Programme 
afforded an opportunity to provide young people with a coherent support package to 
help them into sustained work. 
 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
Youth Employment Gateway would assist young people in Halton to find 
employment or training aimed at supporting their future career prospects. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
One option that the Council could consider was to tender for a training provider to 
undertake the management and delivery of the Programme in Halton. However, it 
was felt that many of the functions required to deliver the Programme in Halton could 
be fulfilled through slight adjustments to existing structures within the Council’s 
Employment, Learning and Skills division. In addition, going out to tender would 
delay the implementation of the Programme. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
1 October 2014. 
 

RESOLVED: That 

Page 8



1) the offer of Youth Employment 
[...]
Skills and 
Community PPB 

 
DATE:  10 November 2014    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Adult Learning Provision in Halton 2014/15 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise Members on the current position of Adult 

Learning activity within the borough.  
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Executive Board 
 

(1) Notes the impact and potential of the 2014/15 adult learning programme. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members are advised that the Adult and Family Learning curriculum offer has 

been amended for the 2014/15 academic year to better align with the council’s 
priorities and reflect on the wider economy.   

 
3.2 The 2014/15 curriculum contains more accredited provision with a bigger focus 

on progression routes into further or higher education.  Longer courses 
spanning a full academic year, such as Counselling and a Teaching Assistant 
course are now offered.  It is expected that delivering one course over 3 terms 
rather than 3 shorter courses will have an impact on the number of learners 
that will be supported during the coming year. 

 
3.3 All ICT provision is now being accredited with Functional Skills qualifications 

starting at Entry Level 1 and progressing through to Level 2 ECDL.   
 
3.4 Those established curriculum areas which produce good quality outcomes for 

learners with lower skills still remain for example, Family Learning, volunteer 
reading programme.   

 
3.5 Some popular engagement courses such as cake decorating also remain. 
 
3.6 All other leisure courses have been cut for 2014/15 with alternative half day 

workshops being offered in these areas. 
 
3.7 Table 1 shows the profile of adults attending Adult / Family learning 

programmes in 2013/14 
 
 
 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5a



2 
 

 
Learners 2013/14 Accredited 

Adult Learning 
Non-accredited 
Adult Learning 

Family Learning 

Number of enrolments 
 

557 993 350 

Number of qualifications 424  81 
Learners with a disability / 
difficulty 

32% 31% 16% 

Learners from ethnic 
backgrounds 

2% 1% 1% 

Male learners 26% 27% 6% 
Under 25 9% 6% 13% 
25-34 27% 23% 43% 
35-44 21% 22% 28% 
45-54 24% 19% 10% 
55-64 15% 15% 4% 
65+ 4% 15% 2% 
 
3.8 Table 2 shows the demographic profile of adults attending Adult / Family 

learning programmes in 2013/14 
 
Learners 2013/14 Accredited Adult 

Learning 
Non-accredited 
Adult Learning 

Family Learning 

Disadvantaged 
Wards 

17% 23% 24% 

LSOAs 38% 38% 45% 
 
 
3.9 Graph 1 shows engagement figures per ward for academic years 2012/13 

and 2013/14 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



3 
 

3.10 Members of the Employment Learning and Skills and Community PPB receive 
regular updates relating to adult learning performance through the Quarterly 
Monitoring Reports. However, it is felt that Members would appreciate a more 
in depth presentation, which will provide details on how the provision is 
currently delivered.   

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Analysis of the Skills for Life 2011 survey shows that IT skill levels are lower in 

Halton compared to the national average and development of these skills must 
remain a priority in Halton with a borough wide focus on digital inclusion. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Recent change in Skills Funding Agency funding has led to a move away from 

fully grant funded activity with more emphasis on a payment by results basis.  
The service is now required to draw down funding based on the number of 
qualifications achieved, with only a small amount devolved on a grant basis, 
specifically for community learning.  This has led to an increase in the delivery 
of qualification based courses and a decrease in the number of non-accredited, 
leisure type courses being offered to residents.   

 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 The relationship between adul
[...]
 
 None. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The removal of core council funding and a potential review of children’s centre 

learning may have implications in reaching those in most need of skills 
development. 

 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 Whilst there is good provision to engage those working at Entry 3 – Level 2 skill 

levels, further investment is needed to engage those furthest away from the 
labour market 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 
 
 
  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Programme for Halton 2014 
to 2020 and to advise on the processes that the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) is coordinating to support the implementation of 
the programme.  
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
Members note the update on the European (Structural and 
Investment Funds) programme 2014 – 2020.  

3.0 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members have previously received a presentation on the key 
elements of the European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF)/ 
European Programme, and the priorities and themes that have been 
developed by the Council and partners. 
 
This resulted in Halton preparing a ‘position paper’ aimed at 
presenting to the LEP how Halton could contribute to the delivery of 
the European Programme (Appendix 1). 
 
The governance arrangements for the programme have now been 
agreed by Government and these arrangements are outlined in 
more detail in (Appendix 2). 
 
Key Points 
 

• The first meeting of the EU Sub-Committee, which will oversee 
the programme in the City Region has taken place. Councillor 
Dave Cargill is one of three representatives of the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority on this Sub-Committee. 

 

REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and 
Comm
[...]
n several recently announced 
policy initiatives and to advise on Halton’s response. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

The PPB notes the work the Council has been undertaking to respond to these 
initiatives. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Northern Funds Review 

 
The Northern Funds Futures initiative was announced in a speech by the 
Deputy Prime Minister on 4th July. He has written to all Council Leaders asking 
for ideas on what the Government should be doing to support growth in the 
North. The initiatives are linked to the Chancellor’s Powerhouses of the North 
concept which argues for improvements to transport infrastructure between the 
North’s major cities. 
 
The Deputy Prime Minister’s focus appears to be on ways to create a “Northern 
Hub”, focussed on a group of cities or one “Super City”. 
 
Halton’s response to the request has been to emphasise the key strategic 
assets that the Borough holds and how they could be further developed to 
make a real contribution to transforming the economic future of the North. 
 
Halton’s response focuses on the following key themes:- 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 5c



2 
 

Science and Innovation; Transport Infrastructure; Logistics and Distribution; 
Digital Infrastructure; Business Improvement and Growth and the Low Carbon 
Economy. 
 
The themes are supported by a number of “high-level” projects. 
 
Our response emphasises the point that a focus on cities should also reflect the 
contribution that adjoining areas can make to growing the economy of the North 
and improving connectivity between cities and the outlying areas would deliver 
more equitable growth. 
 

3.2 Growth Deals 

 
Government has announced the first instalment of “Growth Deals” (LEPs) for 
the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in England. The first wave of Growth 
Deals has allocated £6b. Growth Deals are part of the Government’s response 
to the Heseltine Review which proposed devolving spending from Central 
Government to Local Partners. The money is not “new” but is a limited 
devolution of budget lines. 
 
The Liverpool City Region received £46m 2015/16 £30.4 per head and £232m 
or £153.4 per head 2015/21. This compares favourably with the country 
average, but not when compared with the major cities of Birmingham Leeds 
and Manchester. 
 
LEPs were asked to identify a series of projects which were then included in a 
competitive bidding process which was overseen by Central Government. 
 
Government has recently encouraged a further devolvement of resources 
through “Growth Deal 2”. 
 
Halton’s response has been to refer the LEP to previously agreed initiatives 
which formed part of the earlier Local Growth Plan submission to Government. 
It is felt that this document adequately captures Halton’s key strategic 
regeneration priorities. 
 

3.3 The Adonis Review 

 
Labour has published its review of local economic growth “Mending the 
Fractured Economy”, known to many as the Adonis Review. The review 
considers policies to promote growth in England and is regarded as the 
document which will influence Labour’s Economic policy in the run-up to the 
General Election. 
 
The main proposal is to give more control and funding to Local Enterprise 
Partnerships for housing, transport and employment schemes; giving  
combined Authorities greater control on how additional revenue from business 
rates is spent; setting a target of 25% of all Government contracts being 
awarded to Small Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs); expanding 
apprenticeships in science, technology and maths; creating a national funding 

Page 33



3 
 

framework for innovation policy; establishing a network of Small Business 
Investment Companies. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 The recent referendum on Scotland’s independence has re-energised the 

debate on devolving powers and responsibilities to local areas. Members may 
feel that some of the discussions are reminiscent of previous initiatives such as 
the Northern Way and The Regional Government Agenda. 

 
 Whatever the future governance arrangements in the North may be, it is 

important that Halton continues to develop its evidence-based approach to 
economic regeneration. Halton’s success in attracting resources to the Borough 
has been focussed on developing deliverable schemes based on need and 
demand, set within a strategic regeneration framework of inter-linked schemes. 
These schemes can then be “Brought off the Shelf” to meet funding 
/opportunities and policy opportunities that arise. 

 
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

 

 Halton Borough Council has long recognised that improving the Borough’s 
economy is the key to making Halton a better place to live and work.  

 
 A greater say in how resources are allocated will allow us to play a greater role 

in continuing to develop a multi-themed approach to growing the economy of 
Halton. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
 There are no risks arising from this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

 
 There are no equality and diversity points arising from this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers. 

Page 34



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 
 

DATE:  
 

10th November 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO:  
 

Economic Development  

SUBJECT:  
 

Youth Employment Gateway 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on 
the Youth Employment Gateway Programme, which is due to 
commence in October.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

1) Members support the development of an Youth 
Employment Gateway Programme in Halton. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Liverpool City Region secured £5.9million of Government 
investment to deliver a programme to reduce youth unemployment 
across the City Region over the next three years.  Knowsley Council 
is acting as the Accountable Body on behalf of the other City Region 
Local Authorities. However, each Local Authority has been given an 
allocation (see table 1) to deliver their scheme in respective areas. 
Allocations are based on volume and percentage of 18-24 year olds 
on Job Seekers’ Allowance (JSA). Whilst the programme is 
scheduled to start on 1st September, it is acknowledged that, in 
order to proceed, Local Authority officers will be seeking to obtain 
the necessary permissions from their respective cabinets in the next 
two-three weeks. 
 
 

3.2 The programme aims to support young people aged 18-24 years 
old, who have been unemployed between 2 and 9 months. This is 
pre-Work Programme support.  
 

3.3 A more detailed explanation of how the Youth Employment Gateway 
Programme would work is contained in appendix 1. Appendix 2 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5d



outlines how young people will be referred to the programme and 
how the Local Authority would be expected to contribute to the 
programme. 
 

3.4 
 

However, in summary, this contract will enable the Employment, 
Learning and Skills Division to work with all levels of young 
unemployed individuals in the borough, whilst providing the shorter 
term unemployed with access to an already established range of 
employment-related interventions and outstanding employability 
courses. The programme will also encourage young people to 
consider self-employment as a career option. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Programme provides an excellent opportunity to provide our 
young people with a coherent support package to help them into 
sustained work. It will also test the comparative effectiveness of two 
models of delivery: 1) individualised budgets and 2) personalised 
budgets. 
 

4.2 Given, current policy thinking on devolved budget
[...]
t of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board receive the information provided and indicates any 
areas of service activity that are considered relevant to plan 
development. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2015-
2018 has now begun.   

 
3.2 At this stage Members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for 
the on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input to the 

process at the early stages in order that their knowledge of local and 
organisational issues forms an integral element of plan development. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 
need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2015. 

Page 42 Agenda Item 6a



 
 

 
3.6 To assist the Board the Operational Director (Economy, Enterprise and 

Property) will give a short presentation on the issues and challenges 
facing the areas that fall within the Boards remit over the period of the 
next plan and will circulate the outline of that presentation in advance of 
the meeting. 

 
3.7 The timeframe for plan preparation, 
[...]
o stakeholders as to the work of the 
Directorate over the coming year.  

 
7.2 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate 

Plan development. This report also mitigates the risk of Members not 
being involved in setting service delivery objectives. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to this report. 

However such matters will continue to be reported annually through the 
performance monitoring process. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no relevant background documents to this report. 

Page 44



Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board 

Business Planning 2015 – 18 

Page 1 of 5 – ELS&C PPB - WR 

 
Members Briefing Note – 10th November 2014 

 
The purpose of this briefing note is to provide members of the PPB with an 
overview of key strategic issues facing the Board over the medium-term. 
 
As you will appreciate this briefing cannot cover all aspects of the delivery of 
services across all of functional areas that fall within the remit of this Board 
but will provide details of the primary drivers that will shape the work of 
services in supporting and delivering the Council’s organisational priorities 
and business needs. 

 
The Council continues to operate in an extremely difficult financial climate. We 
will need to ensure that we continue to meet our statutory responsibilities 
across all areas of our operations and the Economy, Enterprise and Property 
Department and the Community and Environment Department will continue to 
play a key supporting role in this endeavour, for example through effective 
financial management and the integration of national policy initiatives with 

efficient arrangements for service delivery.  
 
An overview is provided for each priority for comment and discussion. 
Members are advised that some priorities will resonate in ot
[...]
LCR. 
It will be necessary for Halton to take a proactive role in these discussions to ensure 
that Inward Investment interventions are actioned at the most appropriate spatial 
level. 

 
3. Youth Unemployment – Youth Employment Gateway 

Page 47



Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board 

Business Planning 2015 – 18 

Page 4 of 5 – ELS&C PPB - WR 

The Liverpool City Region secured £5.9million of Government investment to deliver a 
programme to reduce youth unemployment across the City Region over the next 
three years. The programme is called the Youth Employment Gateway. The purpose 
of the Youth Employment Gateway (YEG) funding is to support 18-24 year olds into 
sustained employment.  Beneficiaries will be offered the opportunity to join the 
programme on a voluntary basis1 from 8 weeks of unemployment and will remain ‘on-
programme’ until they have found a job or until they join the Work Programme after 
nine months of unemployment.2  
Each Local Authority has been given an allocation to deliver their scheme in 

respective areas. Allocations are based on volume and percentage of 18-24 
year olds on Job Seekers’ Allowance (JSA). This will be a major area of 
activity for the Council over the next 2-3 years drawing in approximately 
£450,000 of grant. 

 
4. Mersey Gateway Employment Schemes 

The Mersey Gateway Regeneration Strategy highlights the potential physical 
regeneration benefits that can be obtained following the construction of the 
bridge and the subsequent traffic improvements.   
The removal of the current congestion will open the Borough to new 
investment opportunities which have previously not been available.  
 
 
Following construction, both temporary land, and land previously used for 
highways will be available for development, adjacent sites will benefit from 
improved proximity to a major road network. Economic growth is located 
around excellent transport links and with the MG Halton will be able to 

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 10 November 2014 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, Parker, Ratcliffe and Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino and L. Faint 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

Members and officers observed a minute’s silence prior to the 
start of the meeting to mark the sad passing of Councillor Frank 
Fraser. 

 

  
ELS21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 15 September 

2014, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills, and Community Portfolio, since the last meeting 
of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



ELS24 ADULT LEARNING UPDATE  
  
 The Board was advised of the current position of 

Adult Learning activity within the Borough and received a 
presentation from Louise Faint, the Adult and Family 
Learning Curriculum Manager. 

 
It was reported that the Adult and Family Learning 

curriculum offer had been amended for the 2014-15 
academic year to better align with the Council’s priorities 
and reflect on the wider economy.  The 2014-15 curriculum 
contained more accredited provision with a bigger focus on 
progression routes into further or higher education.  Longer 
courses spanning a full academic year, such as Counselling 
and a Teaching Assistant course were now offered.  It was 
expected that delivering one course over 3 terms rather than 
3 shorter courses would have an impact on the number of 
learners that would be supported during the coming year.   

 
The following activities were also reported: 

 

• all ICT provision was now being accredited with 
Functional Skills qualifications starting at Entry Level 
1 and progressing through to Level 2 ECDL; 

 

• those established curriculum areas which produced 
good quality outcomes for learners with lower skills 
still remained, for example Family Learning and the 
Volunteer Reading Programme; 

 

• Engagement courses such as cake decorating also 
remained; and 

 

• All other leisure courses had been cut for 2014-15 
with alternative half day workshops being offered in 
these areas. 

 
Further information was provided on the profile and 

demographic profile of adults attending Adult / Family 
Learning Programmes 2013-14.  The engagement figures 
per ward for academic years 2012-13 and 2013-14 were 
also shown.   

 
Following the presentation the following comments 

were made and noted: 
 

• Members raised concerns that due to the 
amendments made in the curriculum, i.e, reductions 
in non-accredited courses, that this would affect the 
overall take up of accredited courses, in particular 

 



English and Maths.  However it was noted that Maths 
and English would remain a priority; 
 

• The importance of community learning was 
acknowledged, as it encouraged people and led them 
onto other courses; 
 

• Windmill Hill Ward had a low number of adult 
education participants when compared to other more 
deprived wards; 

 

• The College did still deliver adult learning 
programmes although these could be in mixed 
classes of adults and young learners; and 

 

• The demographic profile showed that the number of 
men taking up adult education classes was only 26% 
so far lower than women; also they tended to study 
mainly ICT. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the impact and 

potential of the 2014-15 Adult Learning Programme. 
   
ELS25 EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014 - 2020  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided an update 
on the European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme for Halton 2014 to 2020 and advised on the 
processes that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) was 
co-ordinating to support the implementation of the 
Programme. 

 
It was noted that Members had previously received a 

presentation on the key elements of the (ESIF)/European 
Programme and the priorities and themes that had been 
developed by the Council and partners.  Resulting from this 
Halton had prepared a ‘position paper’ aimed at presenting 
to the LEP how Halton could contribute to the delivery of the 
European Programme; this document was attached at 
Appendix 1.  Appendix 2 outlined the governance 
arrangements for the programme which had now been 
agreed by Government.  The key points of the Programme 
and issues raised were discussed in the report, together with 
the next steps for Halton.   

 
One Member requested to know the Halton 

allocation; this was £17m and would be spent once the 
European Programme was approved by the Commission up 
to 2020.  A breakdown of this would be sent to the Board for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



information following the meeting.  The breakdown showed 
the LEP Activity priority areas that the funds should be spent 
in and their yearly allocation.  It also showed a further 
breakdown in Thematic Objectives that were the European 
priorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members note the update on the 

European (Structural and Investment Funds) Programme 
2014-2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
              Councillor Lauren Cassidy joined the meeting at this point.  
  
ELS26 NORTHERN FUTURES  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which provided an update on the 
recently announced policy initiatives and to advise Members 
on Halton’s response. 

 
The following initiatives were discussed in the report: 

 

• Northern Funds Review; 

• Growth Deals; and 

• The Adonis Review 
 

It was also reported that the recent referendum on 
Scotland’s independence had re-energised the debate on 
devolving powers and responsibilities to local areas.  It was 
commented that whatever the future governance 
arrangements in the North may be, it was important that 
Halton continued to develop its evidence based approach to 
economic regeneration.   

 
It was noted that Halton’s success in attracting 

resources to the Borough had been focussed on developing 
deliverable schemes based on need and demand, set within 
a strategic regeneration framework of inter-linked schemes.  
These schemes could then ‘be brought off the shelf’ to meet 
funding opportunities and policy opportunities that arose.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the work the 

Council has been undertaking to respond to these initiatives. 

 

   
ELS27 YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY  
  
 Members were presented with a report which 

provided information on the Youth Employment Gateway 
Programme which had commenced at the beginning of 
November. 

 

 



It was reported that the Liverpool City Region secured 
£5.9m of Government investment to deliver a programme to 
reduce youth unemployment across the City Region over the 
next three years.  It was noted that Knowsley Council was 
acting as the Accountable Body on behalf of the other City 
Region Local Authorities.  However, each Local Authority 
had been given an allocation to deliver their scheme in their 
respective areas.    

 
It was explained that the Programme aimed to 

support young people aged 18-24 years old, who had been 
unemployed between 2 and 9 months.  Members were 
referred to Appendix 1 which provided a more detailed 
explanation of how the Programme would work.  Further, 
Appendix 2 outlined how young people would be referred to 
the Programme and how the Local Authority would be 
expected to contribute to the Programme. 

 
In summary, it was commented that this contract 

would enable the Employment, Learning and Skills Division 
to work with all levels of young unemployed individuals in 
the Borough, whilst providing the shorter term unemployed 
with access to an already established range of employment 
related interventions and outstanding employability courses.  
The Programme would also encourage young people to 
consider self-employment as a career option.   

 
Following Members’ discussions the following was 

noted: 
 

• Concerns were raised over the more deprived Wards 
and the fact that they had low participation results in 
such programmes.  Members suggested that some 
wards be targeted differently to encourage 
engagement with the residents and that an action 
plan was needed; 

 

• In order to find out more about the Programme, 
residents should visit the Job Centre Plus (JCP) in 
the first instance; 

 

• A portion of the funding would go towards the 
apprenticeship scheme; 

 

• The encouragement of self-employment amongst 
young people was supported, although not without 
warning them of the financial risks involved; 
 

• One Member queried why there was a difference 
between the JSA 18-24 figure and the Economic 



Dashboard information.  In response it was noted that 
this was to do with the date at which the benchmark 
for the Programme was set, which was an earlier 
date, compared with the figures provided in the more 
recent Dashboard. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members support the 

development of a Youth Employment Gateway Programme 
in Halton. 

   
ELS28 BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-18  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, inviting them to contribute to 
the development of Directorate Business Plans for the 
coming financial year.  

 
It was noted that each Directorate of the Council was 

required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget, that was subject to annual review and 
refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the 
period 2015-2018 had now begun and Members were 
invited to identify a small number of priorities for 
development or improvement that they would like to see 
reflected within those plans.  Strategic Directors would then 
develop draft plans which would be available for 
consideration by Policy and Performance Boards early in the 
New Year. 

 
Members were presented with a briefing note which 

provided an overview of key strategic issues facing the 
Board over the medium term.  The Chairman suggested that 
the Inward Investment Protocol for the Liverpool City Region 
be included as one of the priorities in the business plan and 
this was agreed.   Any further suggestions for development 
or improvement should be submitted through the Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receive the information 

provided and indicate any further areas of service activity 
that they feel relevant to the Plans, through the Chairman. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 


